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Federal Communications Commission § 61.74 

Subpart G—Specific Rules for Tariff 
Publications of Dominant and 
Nondominant Carriers 

SOURCE: 49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, unless 
otherwise noted. Redesignated at 76 FR 43215, 
July 20, 2011. 

§ 61.66 Scope. 

The rules in this subpart apply to all 
issuing carriers, unless otherwise 
noted. 

[76 FR 43216, July 20, 2011] 

§ 61.68 Special notations. 

(a) Any tariff filing made pursuant to 
an Application for Special Permission, 
Commission decision or order must 
contain the following statement: 

Issued under authority of (specific ref-
erence to the special permission, Commis-
sion decision, or order) of the Commission. 

(b) When a portion of any tariff publi-
cation is issued in order to comply 
with the Commission order, the fol-
lowing notation must be associated 
with that portion of the tariff publica-
tion: 

In compliance with the order of the Fed-
eral Communications Commission in l (a 
specific citation to the applicable order 
should be made). 

[49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, as amended at 76 
FR 43216, July 20, 2011] 

§ 61.69 Rejection. 

When a tariff publication is rejected 
by the Commission, its number may 
not be used again. This includes, but is 
not limited to, such publications as 
tariff numbers or specific page revision 
numbers. The rejected tariff publica-
tion may not be referred to as either 
cancelled or revised. Within five busi-
ness days of the release date of the 
Commission’s Order rejecting such tar-
iff publication, the issuing carrier shall 
file tariff revisions removing the re-
jected material, unless the Commis-
sion’s Order establishes a different date 
for this filing. The publication that is 
subsequently issued in lieu of the re-
jected tariff publication must bear the 
notation: 

In lieu of ll, rejected by the Federal 
Communications Commission. 

[64 FR 46592, Aug. 26, 1999] 

§ 61.72 Public information require-
ments. 

(a) Issuing carriers must make avail-
able accurate and timely information 
pertaining to rates and regulations 
subject to tariff filing requirements. 

(b) Issuing carriers must, at a min-
imum, provide a telephone number for 
public inquiries about information con-
tained in its tariffs. This telephone 
number should be made readily avail-
able to all interested parties. 

(c) Any issuing carrier that is an in-
cumbent local exchange carrier, and 
chooses to establish an Internet web 
site, must make its tariffs available on 
that web site, in addition to the Com-
mission’s web site. 

[64 FR 46592, Aug. 26, 1999] 

§ 61.73 Duplication of rates or regula-
tions. 

A carrier concurring in schedules of 
another carrier must not publish con-
flicting or duplicative rates or regula-
tions. 

§ 61.74 References to other instru-
ments. 

(a) Except as otherwise provided in 
this and other sections of this part, no 
tariff publication filed with the Com-
mission may make reference to any 
other tariff publication or to any other 
document or instrument. 

(b) Tariffs for end-on-end through 
services may reference the tariffs of 
other carriers participating in the of-
fering. 

(c) Tariffs may reference concur-
rences for the purpose of starting 
where rates or regulations applicable 
to a service not governed by the tariff 
may be found. 

(d) Tariffs may reference other FCC 
tariffs that are in effect and on file 
with the Commission for purposes of 
determining mileage, or specifying the 
operating centers at which a specific 
service is available. 
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(e) Tariffs may reference technical 
publications which describe the engi-
neering, specifications, or other tech-
nical aspects of a service offering, pro-
vided the following conditions are sat-
isfied: 

(1) The tariff must contain a general 
description of the service offering, in-
cluding basic parameters and struc-
tural elements of the offering; 

(2) The technical publication includes 
no rates, regulatory terms, or condi-
tions which are required to be con-
tained in the tariff, and any revisions 
to the technical publication do not af-
fect rates, regulatory terms, or condi-
tions included in the tariff, and do not 
change the basic nature of the offering; 

(3) The tariff indicates where the 
technical publication can be obtained; 

(4) The referenced technical publica-
tion is publicly available before the 
tariff is scheduled to take effect; and 

(5) The issuing carrier regularly re-
vises its tariff to refer to the current 
edition of the referenced technical pub-
lication. 

[49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, as amended at 61 
FR 59366, Nov. 22, 1996; 64 FR 46592, Aug. 26, 
1999; 66 FR 16881, Mar. 28, 2001] 

§ 61.83 Consecutive numbering. 
Issuing carriers should file tariff pub-

lications under consecutive FCC num-
bers. If this cannot be done, a memo-
randum containing an explanation of 
the missing number or numbers must 
be submitted. Supplements to a tariff 
must be numbered consecutively in a 
separate series. 

[76 FR 43216, July 20, 2011] 

§ 61.86 Supplements. 
An issuing carrier may not file a sup-

plement except to suspend or cancel a 
tariff publication, or to defer the effec-
tive date of pending tariff revisions. A 
carrier may file a supplement for the 
voluntary deferral of a tariff publica-
tion. 

[76 FR 43216, July 20, 2011] 

§ 61.87 Cancellation of tariffs. 
(a) An issuing carrier may cancel an 

entire tariff. Cancellation of a tariff 
automatically cancels every page and 
supplement to that tariff except for the 
canceling Title Page or first page. 

(1) If the existing service(s) will be 
provided under another carrier’s tariff, 
then 

(i) The issuing carrier whose tariff is 
being canceled must revise the Title 
Page or the first page of its tariff indi-
cating that the tariff is no longer effec-
tive, or 

(ii) The issuing carrier under whose 
tariff the service(s) will be provided 
must revise the Title Page or first page 
of the tariff to be canceled, using the 
name and numbering shown in the 
heading of the tariff to be canceled, in-
dicating that the tariff is no longer ef-
fective. This carrier must also file with 
the Commission the new tariff provi-
sions reflecting the service(s) being 
canceled. Both filings must be effective 
on the same date and may be filed 
under the same transmittal. 

(2) If a carrier canceling its tariff in-
tends to cease to provide existing serv-
ice, then it must revise the Title Page 
or first page of its tariff indicating 
that the tariff is no longer effective. 

(3) A carrier canceling its tariff, as 
described in this section, must comply 
with §§ 61.54(b)(1) and 61.54(b)(5), as ap-
plicable. 

(b) When a carrier cancels a tariff as 
described in this section, the canceling 
Title Page or the first page of the can-
celed tariff must show where all rates 
and regulations will be found except for 
paragraph (c) of this section. The Title 
Page or first page of the new tariff 
must indicate the name of the carrier 
and tariff number where the canceled 
material had been found. 

(c) When a carrier ceases to provide 
service(s) without a successor, it must 
cancel its tariff pursuant to the notice 
requirements of § 61.58, as applicable, 
unless otherwise authorized by the 
Commission. 

[64 FR 46591, Aug. 26, 1999, as amended at 76 
FR 43216, July 20, 2011] 

Subpart H—Concurrences 

SOURCE: 49 FR 40869, Oct. 18, 1984, unless 
otherwise noted. Redesignated at 76 FR 43215, 
July 20, 2011. 

§ 61.131 Scope. 
Sections 61.132 through 61.136 apply 

to a carrier which must file concur-
rences reflecting rates and regulations 
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